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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Joint Application of

NORTHWEST FIBER, LLC, FRONTIER
COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION,
AND FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
ILEC HOLDINGS LLC,

For an Order Declining to Assert
Jurisdiction Over, or, in the Alternative,
Approving the Transfer of Control of
Frontier Communications Northwest Inc. to
Northwest Fiber, LLC

DOCKET UT-190574
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Debbie Dern, certify that at all times mentioned herein, [ was and am a resident of the

state of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not a party to the proceeding or interested

therein, and competent to be a witness therein. My business address is that of Stoel Rives LLP,

3600 One Union Square, 600 University Street, Seattle, Washington 98101.

On May 29, 2020, I caused a true and correct copy of the following documents:

1. LETTER.

to be served upon the following counsel of record as indicated below:

Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Gregory Kopta

Paige Doyle, Paralegal

Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission

621 Woodland Square Loop SE
Lacey, WA 98503

Telephone: (360) 664-1160
gregory.kopta@utc.wa.gov
paige.dovle@utc.wa.gov

Mark P. Trinchero

Alan J. Galloway

Heather Moelter

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
2400 SW Fifth Avenue
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Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (503) 241-2300
marktrinchero@dwt.com
alangalloway@dwt.com
heathermoclter@dwt.com
kchalm@dwt.com
blakerobinson@dwt.com

Attorneys for Northwest Fiber, LLC

George B. Thomson, Jr.

Associate General Counsel

Frontier Communications Corporation
1800 41st Street

Everett, WA 98201
george.thomson@ftr.com
jessica.epley@ftr.com

Counsel for Frontier

Nash Callaghan, Assistant Attorney General
Daniel Teimouri, Assistant Attorney General
Jing Roth, Assistant Director, Regulatory
Services

Tim Zawislak, Regulatory Analyst

Rebecca Beaton, Infrastructure Analyst
John Cupp, Regulatory Analyst

Sean Bennett, Regulatory Analyst

Krista L. Gross, Lead Support UTC Division
Betsy DeMarco, Legal Assistant AGO/UTC
Office of the Attorney General

Utilities and Transportation Division

621 Woodland Square Loop SE

P.O. Box 40128

Olympia, WA 98504-1189

Telephone: (360) 664-1194
nash.callaghan@utc.wa.gov
daniel.teimouri@utc.wa.gov
jing.roth@utc.wa.gov
tim.zawislak@utc.wa.gov
rebecca.beaton@utc.wa.gov
john.cupp@utc.wa.gov
sean.bennett@utc.wa.gov
krista.gross(@utc.wa.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 2

103044144.1 0078349-00018

®OOO

®OOO

Hand delivery via legal messenger
Overnight mail

Mailing with postage prepaid
Email/PDF

Hand delivery via legal messenger
Overnight mail

Mailing with postage prepaid
Email/PDF

STOEL RIVES LLp
ATTORNEYS
600 University Street, Suite 3600, Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone 206.624.0900


mailto:marktrinchero@dwt.com
mailto:alangalloway@dwt.com
mailto:heathermoelter@dwt.com
mailto:kchalm@dwt.com
mailto:blakerobinson@dwt.com
mailto:george.thomson@ftr.com
mailto:jessica.epley@ftr.com
mailto:nash.callaghan@utc.wa.gov
mailto:daniel.teimouri@utc.wa.gov
mailto:jing.roth@utc.wa.gov
mailto:tim.zawislak@utc.wa.gov
mailto:rebecca.beaton@utc.wa.gov
mailto:john.cupp@utc.wa.gov
mailto:sean.bennett@utc.wa.gov
mailto:krista.gross@utc.wa.gov

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

besty.demarco@utc.wa.gov

Commissioner Staff

Nina Suetake, Assistant Attorney General
Sarah Laycock, Regulatory Analyst
Kevin Burdet, Legal Assistant

Chanda Mak, Legal Assistant
Assistant Attorney General
Washington Attorney General’s Office
Public Counsel Unit

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-3188

Telephone: (206) 389-2055
NinaS@atg.wa.gov
Sarah.Laycock@atg.wa.gov
kevin.burdet@atg.wa.gov
chanda.mak@atg.wa.gov
PCCSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

Public Counsel

Kyle Smith, General Attorney

U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
Regulatory Law and Intellectual Property
Division

9275 Gunston Road, Suite 1300

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5546
Telephone: (703) 693-1274
kyle.j.smith124.civ@mail.mil

United States Department of Defense and all

other federal executive agencies

Patrick Phipps

QSI Consulting, Inc.
Telephone: (217) 726-7334
pphipps@gsiconsulting.com

United States Department of Defense and all

other federal executive agencies

Lisa Rackner, Attorney
Shoshana Baird, Attorney
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Alisa Till, Paralegal

McDowell Rackner Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205

(503) 595-3925
lisa@mrg-law.com
shoshana@mrg-law.com
alisha@mrg-law.com

Counsel for Charter Communications, Inc.
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